The Company’s foreign currency risks are identified, measured and managed at periodic intervals in accordance with the Company’s policies.

	 When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of hedging any foreign currency exposure, the Company negotiates the terms of those
derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure.

C K

Standalone Financial Statements

150    Vodafone Idea Limited (formerly Idea Cellular Limited)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

	 At March 31, 2018, the Company hedged 27.19% (Previous year: 53.82%), of its foreign currency trade payables and 10.05% (Previous year:
21.14%) of its foreign currency loan. This foreign currency risk is hedged by using foreign currency forward contracts.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated
foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

` Mn

Currency exposure Change in currency exchange rate Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2018

USD
+5% (2,057.76)

- 5% 2,057.76

March 31, 2017

USD
+5% (1,951.00)

- 5% 1,951.00

The derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as a hedge and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

c)	 Price risk

	 The Company invests its surplus funds in various debt instruments and debt mutual funds. These comprise of mainly liquid schemes of mutual
funds (liquid investments) and fixed deposits.

	 Mutual fund investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest rates or market yields which may
impact the return and value of such investments. However due to the very short tenor of the underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these